71,810 - - - - 4,147 75,957

Effective rate 0.25% - - - - - 0.25%
Investments 54,493 66,897 129,250 84,732 1,123 25,958 362,453

Effective rate 0.24% 0.84% 0.69% 1.17% 3.28% - 0.66%
Loans 219,082 25,786 128,935 756,931 33,080 - 1,163,814

Effective rate 3.98% 4.09% 3.71% 3.54% 4.27% - 3.67%
Other receivables - - - - 2,153 - 2,153

   3.50%  3.50%
 345,385 92,683 258,185 841,663 36,356 30,105 1,604,377

Liabilities
Deposits

Effective rate 594,053 106,838 229,320 158,250 166 365,952 1,454,579
Loans payable 0.32% 1.26% 0.97% 2.30% 1.58% - 0.63%

Effective rate - 726 3,538 9,760 - - 14,024
Other liabilities - 2.13% 2.40% 2.32% - - 2.33%
Member capital - - - - - 7,943 7,943
 - - - - - 35,971 35,971
 594,053 107,564 232,858 168,010 166 409,866 1,512,517

Net mismatch (248,668) (14,881) 25,327 673,653 36,190 (379,761) 91,860

The credit union estimates comprehensive income would be impacted by the following amounts given a +/-
1% change in interest rates. Given the non-linear relationship between broader market rates and rates on
credit union deposits, the sensitivity of comprehensive income to interest rates is expected to decrease as
market rates increase.

Impact to comprehensive income 2022 2021

1% rise in the prime interest rate 903 1,077
1% decrease in the prime interest rate (903) (1,077)

To manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations and to manage the asset liability mismatch, the credit
union enters into interest rate swaps. It minimizes the interest rate risk and cash required to liquidate the
contracts by entering into counter balancing positions. The credit union does not have any existing swaps at
December 31, 2022.

Board policy places limitations on exposure to interest rate risk by outlining maximum acceptable levels of
asset-liability gap, maximum acceptable levels of margin sensitivity to interest rates, and by placing
restrictions on the types  and quantities of asset classes that may be held in the credit union’s investment